Each parent can only provide consent in respect of HLB Wallet-i applications for up to a maximum 

of three (3) Minors. 

ACCOUNT LIMIT 

9. For Accountholders aged eighteen (18) years old and above, the HLB Wallet-i will have a default 

maximum account balance limit of Ringgit Malaysia Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety- 

Nine (RM4,999) (“Capping”). 

a) Eligible Accountholders can be upgrade their HLB Wallet-i to HLB Wallet+ where the maximum 

account balance limit is removed; 

b) The upgrade can be performed during application or subsequently via HLB Connect; and 

c) HLB Wallet+ Accountholders are eligible for the “Multi-Currency Feature” or “MCF” (refer to 

Clauses 19 to 20.8). 

10. For Minors, the HLB Wallet-i will have a default maximum account balance limit of Ringgit 

Malaysia Two Thousand Five Hundred (RM2,500). The daily transaction limit is capped at Ringgit 

Malaysia Six Hundred (RM600) of which: 

a) Online payments and fund transfer via HLB Connect App (which includes prepaid reload, QR 

Pay, and DuitNow QR) are capped at Ringgit Malaysia Two Hundred (RM200) per day;

[...]

 Debit Card-i online purchases are ONLY ALLOWED for 3D Secure (3DS) merchants. 3DS 

requires customers to complete an additional verification step via a code sent to the 

customer’s phone to complete payment. 

The above limits and capping can only be increased to Ringgit Malaysia Four Thousand Nine Hundred 

and Ninety-Nine (RM4,999) via biometric verification at any HLISB/HLB branches once the Minor has 

reached the age of eighteen (18) years old. 

PROFIT 

11. No profit is payable on HLB Wallet-i. 

CASHBACK 

12. The Accountholders are entitled to a monthly Cashback capped at Ringgit Malaysia Ten (RM10)